<u>2022-0189</u>

INTRODUCED BY: MATTHEW JEWELL, PARISH PRESIDENT (DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS)

ORDINANCE NO. 22-7-4

An ordinance approving and authorizing the execution of Change Order No. 1 for 5th Street Drainage Improvements (Project No. P190506), to decrease the contract amount by \$108,720.00 and increase contract time by 97 days.

- WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 19-7-2 adopted on July 1, 2019, by the St. Charles Parish Council, approved and authorized the execution of a professional service multi-phase project agreement with Shread-Kuyrkendall & Associates, Inc., for providing all necessary professional engineering services for a project that installs new 48-inch and 54-inch storm sewers along Fifth Street from Spruce Street to Engineer's Canal in Norco (Parish Project Number P190506); and,
- WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 21-5-11 adopted on May 17, 2021, by the St. Charles Parish Council, approved and authorized the execution of a contract with Byron E. Talbot Contractor, Inc., for the Fifth Street Drainage Improvements (Project No. P190506), in the amount of \$1,182,515.00; and,
- WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 21-8-3 adopted on August 9, 2021, by the St. Charles Parish Council, approved and authorized the execution of Professional Services Agreement with Alpha Testing and Inspection, Inc., to perform all necessary testing services for the 5th Street Drainage Improvements Project (Parish Project No. P190506); and,
- WHEREAS, it is necessary to amend the contract to adjust the contract quantities with actual quantities resulting in a decrease to the contract amount by \$108,720.00 and increase the number of days by 97.

THE ST. CHARLES PARISH COUNCIL HEREBY ORDAINS:

SECTION I. That Change Order No. 1 for 5th Street Drainage Improvements (Project No. P190506), to decrease the contract amount by \$108,720.00 and increase contract time by 97 days is hereby approved and accepted.

SECTION II. That the Parish President is hereby authorized to execute said Change Order on behalf of St. Charles Parish.

SECTION III. St Charles Parish considers the project complete and accepts all improvements and modifications installed during execution of the project.

The foregoing ordinance having been submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was as follows:

YEAS: BILLINGS, FONSECA, DARENSBOURG GORDON, CLULEE, GIBBS, DUFRENE, FISHER, FISHER-CORMIER NAYS: NONE ABSENT: BELLOCK

And the ordinance was declared adopted this $_5th$ day of $_July$, 2022 to become effective five (5) days after publication in the Official Journal.

CHAIRMAN: BAFFisher
SECRETARY: 71 lichelle Apartato
DLVD/PARISH PRESIDENT: July 4, 2022
APPROVED: DISAPPROVED:
malle of an
PARISH PRESIDENT:
RETD/SECRETARY: July 9, 2022
AT: 12:00 PM RECD BY:

SECTION 00806

CHANGE ORDER

No. <u>1</u>

DATE OF ISSUANCE <u>4/7/22</u>

OWNER <u>St. Charles Parish</u> CONTRACTOR <u>Byron E. Talbot Contractor, Inc.</u> Contract: <u>5th Street Drainage Improvements</u> Project: <u>5th Street Drainage Improvements</u> OWNER's Contract No. <u>P190506</u> ENGINEER <u>Shread-Kuyrkendall & Associates, Inc.</u>

EFFECTIVE DATE <u>4/7/22</u>
<u>neceiven</u>
JUN 1 4 2022
PARISH COUNCIL ENGINEER's Contract No. 89282.1

You are directed to make the following changes in the Contract Documents:

Description: Final and Equalizing Change Order

Reason for Change Order: <u>To add Work Change Directives 01-03 to project quantities</u>, and revised Bid quantities to Final quantities.

Attachments: (List documents supporting change) Summary of Final Change Order Quantities

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE:	CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES:
Original Contract Price \$ <u>1,182,515.00</u>	Original Contract Times: Substantial Completion: <u>180</u> Ready for final payment: <u>12/25/21</u> (days or dates)
Net Increase (Decrease) from previous Change Orders No. <u>0</u> to <u>0</u> : \$ <u>0.00</u>	Net change from previous Change Orders No <u>0</u> to No. <u>0</u> : Substantial Completion: <u>0</u> Ready for final payment: <u>12/25/21</u> (days)
Contract Price prior to this Change Order: \$ <u>1,182,515.00</u>	Contract Times prior to this Change Order: Substantial Completion: $\underline{0}$ Ready for final payment: $\underline{12/25/21}$ (days or dates)
Net decrease of this Change Order: \$ <u>108,720.00</u>	Net increase this Change Order: Substantial Completion: <u>97</u> Ready for final payment: <u>4/1/22</u> (days)
Contract Price with all approved Change Orders: \$ <u>1,073,795.00</u>	Contract Times with all approved Change Orders: Substantial Completion: <u>277</u> Ready for final payment: <u>4/1/22</u> (days or dates)
RECOMMENDED:APPROVEBy: \mathcal{M} \mathcal{M} ENGINEER (Authorized Signature) \mathcal{M} \mathcal{M} S k A \mathcal{M} \mathcal{M} Date: \mathcal{A} \mathcal{A} Date: \mathcal{A} \mathcal{A}	ature) i deat By: DESCRICTOR (Authorized Signature) By: DESCRICTOR (Authorized Signature) By: DESCRICTOR (Authorized Signature)

00806-1

Summary of Final Change Order Quantities 5th Street Drainage Improvements Norco LA. St. Charles Parish, LA.

22-Dec-21

Unit No,	Description	Unit	Unit Price	Bid Quantity	Bid Total Amount	Final Quantity	Final Quantity Bid Total Amount
-	Mobilization	LUMP	\$45,000.00	1	\$45,000.00	1	\$45,000.00
2	Temporary Signs and Barricades	LUMP	\$12,500.00	1	\$12,500.00	1	\$12,500.00
3	Relocation of Infrastructure	LUMP	\$25,000.00	1	\$25,000.00	0	\$0.00
4	Geotextile Fabric	SQYD	\$2.00	1000	\$2,000.00	1000	\$2,000.00
5	Class II Base (6" Thick)	SQYD	\$17.00	1000	\$17,000.00	1000	\$17,000.00
	Remove and Replace Existing Residential Driveways						
9	& Sidewalks In-kind	SQYD	\$76.00	400	\$30,400.00	400	\$30,400.00
7	Asphaltic Concrete Remove and Replace	SQYD	\$84.00	460	\$38,640.00	380	\$31,920.00
8	Remove and Replace 4" Concrete Public Sidewalk	SQYD	\$63.00	800	\$50,400.00	450	\$28,350.00
6	Furnish and Install Sod	SQYD	\$8.00	1700	\$13,600.00	1650	\$13,200.00
10	54" CMP/CMPA Drainline Remove and Replace	LF	\$315.00	1300	\$409,500.00	1300	\$409,500.00
11	60" CMP Drainline Remove and Replace	LF	\$400.00	260	\$104,000.00	260	\$104,000.00
12	Drainage Manhole Remove and Replace	Each	\$7,000.00	9	\$42,000.00	9	\$42,000.00
13	Drop Inlet Remove and Replace	Each	\$8,000.00	23	\$184,000.00	23	\$184,000.00
14	8" Waterline (Remove and Replace 6")	LF	\$52.00	1400	\$72,800.00	80	\$4,160.00
15	8" Waterline Tie-ins to Existing Lines	Each	\$3,850.00	6	\$34,650.00	4	\$15,400.00
16	Water and Sewer Conflict Boxes	Each	\$5,250.00	12	\$63,000.00	9	\$31,500.00
17	Repipe Fire Hydrants	Each	\$2,000.00	5	\$10,000.00	1	\$2,000.00
18	Waterline Offsets	Each	\$5,000.00	2	\$10,000.00	I	\$5,000.00
19	Remove And Relocate Mailboxes	Each	\$25.00	7	\$175.00	7	\$175.00
20	Exploratory Excavations	Each	\$550.00	7	\$3,850.00	L	\$3,850.00
21	Water Service Relocations	Each	\$1,000.00	7	\$7,000.00	4	\$4,000.00
22	Sewer Service Relocations	Each	\$1,000.00	L	\$7,000.00	5	\$5,000.00
WCD#1	Police Detail	Hrs	\$55.00	0	\$0.00	36	\$1,980.00
WCD#2	WCD#2 8" Sewerline Tie-ins to Existing Lines	Each	\$3,850.00	0	\$0.00	2	\$7,700.00
WCD#2	WCD#2 8" Sewerline (Remove and Replace 6")	LF	\$52.00	0	\$0.00	480	\$24,960.00
WCD#3	Headwall	Each	\$26,800.00	0	\$0.00	T	\$26,800.00
WCD#3	WCD#3 60" Flap Gate	Each	\$21,400.00	0	\$0.00	1	\$21,400.00
					\$1,182,515.00		\$1,073,795.00
			Change Order	-\$108,720.00			

Project Item Decrease Project Item Increase